
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Corporate  Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

27 January 2010 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the MEMBERS' 
ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2010 at 12 NOON, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND NORTH OF 

SWALLOWTALE COTTAGE, ACHNAGOUL, INVERARAY (09/0003/LRB) 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 30) 
 

  (b) Responses by Interested Parties (Pages 31 - 62) 
 

  (c) Applicant/Agent Response to Comments from Interested Parties (not 
applicable)  
 

 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
Councillor Alex MacNaughton 
  
  
 
 Contact: Melissa Stewart                Tel. No. 01546 604331 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3aPage 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Operational Services - Roads and Amenity Services Application No. 09 00745 DET

OBSERVATIONS ON PLANNING APPLICATION Contact James Ross

Tel. 01546-604655

Grid Reference 205950  705429 Dated Received 09/07/2009

Return By Date 28/07/2009

Applicant Mr + Mrs I MacArthur Call By Date

Proposed Development Erection of dwelling house and office District Mid-Argyll

Location Land North of Swallowtale, Achnagoul Inveraray Recommendation

Type of consent Detailed Permission Refuse
Drawing Refs.

Comments

1. Scotland Transerv should be notified as the private access may have sub standard visibility.

Conditions/Reasons for refusal/deferment

REASON FOR REFUSAL

1. The private access serving the application site i
[...]
be had to the development plan, the determination shall be made in 
accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
This is the test for this application. 

 
STATEMENT OF CASE 
 
Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the 
case are as follows:- 
 

Page 32



- Whether the existing access arrangements serving the proposed 
development are suitable to accommodate the intensification in its use 
which would occur as a result of the development.  
 

- Whether the proposed office development conflicts with adjoining land 
uses and the established amenity of the locale. In terms of the 
settlement strategy, the site lies within the ‘settlement area’ of 
Achnagoul wherein there is a general presumption in favour of 
business and industry development unless (c) the development would 
erode the residential character of the area, or adversely affect local 
residents, through and in traffic levels, noises, fumes or hours of 
operation, and that; (e) technical standards in terms of parking, traffic 
circulation, vehicular access and servicing are met in full. 
 

- Whether the proposed location, siting, design and finishes of the 
proposed development have sufficient regard to the context of their 
setting.  
  

The Report of Handling (Appendix 1) sets out the Council’s assessment of the 
application in terms of Development Plan policy and other material 
considerations. 
 
DEFINITION OF OFFICE USE 
 
Having regard to the provisions of the Town and Country (Use 
Classes)(Scotland) Order 1997 the use of a building as an office can fall 
within either Use Class 2 – Financial, Professional & Other Services or Class 
4 – Business. 
 
Use Class 2 office premises are generally associated with town centre/high 
street functions (i.e. banks, building societies, betting offices, surgeries, 
solicitors) where services are principally provided to visiting members of the 
public. 
 
Use Class 4 office premises would generally be defined as office premises 
which are not normally open to members of the public (i.e. call centres, 
research and development, back office functions, business park 
development). 
 
The provisions of the Adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Local Plan’ 2009 differentiates 
between these differing office uses with proposals for Use Class 2 
development being assessed under the provisions of policies LP RET 1 – LP 
RET 4 which relate primarily to ‘retail’ development (defined as Use Classes 
1, 2 and 3 in the local plan). Use Class 4 development is addressed under the 
provisions of policies LP BUS 1 & 2 which relate to ‘business and industry 
development’ (defined as Use Classes 4, 5 and 6 in the local plan). 
 
 
REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING 
 

Page 33



It is considered that no new information has been raised in the appellants’ 
submission. The issues raised were covered in the Report of Handling which 
is contained in Appendix 1, including a summary of the representations 
submitted from five households at Achnagoul. As such it is considered that 
Members have all the information they need to determine the case. Given the 
above and that the proposal is small-scale, has no complex or challenging 
issues and has not been the subject of significant body of conflicting 
representation, then it is considered that a Hearing is not required.  
 
COMMENT ON APPELLANTS’ SUBMISSION 
 
Having regard to the detailed reasons for requesting the review set out in part 
(7) of the appellants’ submission the following points are noted: 
 

1.  That the reason set out by the appellant under point (1.) is both 
ambiguous and lacks clarity in relation to the application as submitted 
by the appellant. On the part of the Planning Department it is assumed 
that the appellant is referring to a previous grant of planning permission 
(ref. 07/00226/DET) which specifically relates to the improvement of 
the junction of the private access and the A83 trunk road to faci
[...]
 
improvement works. It is further advised that the provisions of LP 
TRAN 4 set out the Council’s policy in respect of the intensification of 
use of existing private access arrangements to serve additional 
development; in particular, development is to be resisted where an 
existing private access regime is considered to be of such poor 
standard as to be unsuitable for vehicular traffic and is not capable of 
commensurate improvements unless the private access is brought up 
to a full adoptable road. 
 

4. It is advised that the proposed level of commercial activity is set out in 
the Report of Handling (Appendix 1). Having regard to the officer’s 
Report of Handling it is noted that the proposal recommends refusal 
under the provisions of policy LP BUS 1 which relates to Use Classes 
4, 5 and 6 (see definition above); however, within the main assessment 
of the officer’s report the proposed office is referred to as Use Class 2 
in error. For the purpose of clarification, it is confirmed that in light of 
the proposed rural location and the description provided by the 
applicant as an office which will be used “for the day to day running of 
their engineering business” the Planning Department would consider 
the proposed development to fall within the provisions of Use Class 4 
and as such has been correctly assessed against the provisions of LP 
BUS 1 which would seek to resist development which would erode the 
residential character of an area through an increase in traffic levels and 
introduction of commercial activity which would be a source of 
nuisance and disturbance to residents.  
 

5. It is noted that advice provided to an applicant prior to the submission 
of an application is provided on the basis of the information available at 
that time and is not binding; in the event of a formal application for 
planning permission being submitted this must be considered in the 
light of the comments of consultees and any third party representations 
and consequently the determination of the Planning Authority may 
differ from informal views previously expressed by planning officers. 

 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all 
decisions be made in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.   
 
The application site is located within ‘settlement area’ which pertains to an 
existing group of five dwellinghouses at Achnagoul, by Inveraray as defined 
by the Adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Structure Plan’ 2002 and the Adopted ‘Argyll 
and Bute Local Plan’ 2009. Within this zone policies STRAT DC 1, LP BUS 1 
and LP HOU 1 set out a general presumption in favour of ‘small’ scale 
business and industry development and ‘small’ scale residential development 
provided that such development is appropriately sited, is of a scale and 

Page 35



design which fits within the context of the locale, is compatible with the 
character and amenity of its surrounds and, does not give rise to adverse 
access or servicing implications. 
 
In this particular instance Transport Scotland has advised that the existing 
junction with the A83 gives cause for concern in two respects:  
 
i) that the proposal will result in an increase in the number of vehicles 

entering and leaving the traffic stream at a point where visibility is 
restricted thus causing interference with the safety and free flow of 
traffic on the trunk road, and; 
 

ii) that the proposal would result in an intensification of waiting and right 
turning manoeuvres from the trunk road at a location where forward 
visibility for approaching westbound traffic on the trunk road is 
substandard thus creating interference with the safety and free flow of 
traffic on the trunk road. 

 
The Council’s Area Roads Manager has advised that the private access 
serving the development already serves five dwellings and is considered to be 
unsuitable for further development due to the condition of the surface and 
insufficient passing places.  
 
The provisions of policy LP TRAN 4 of the ‘Argyll and Bute Local Plan’ 2009 
set out that the Council will seek to resist development where an existing 
private access regime is considered to be of such poor standard as to be 
unsuitable for vehicular traffic and is not capable of commensurate 
improvements unless the private access is brought up to a full adoptable road. 
 
The land necessary for the upgrade of the existing junction with the A83, 
improvement of forward visibility to westbound traffic on the A83 and, the 
improvement of the private access to adoptable standard is located both 
outwith the application site boundary and land within the control of the 
applicant and consequently the requisite offsite highway improvements cannot 
be secured within the confines of the application as submitted and the 
proposed development is consequently, in view of the above, considered 
likely to have a significant adverse impact upon highway safety. 
 
The proposal seeks to introduce a commercial development within a relatively 
secluded, rural and essentially residential context of a small settlement which 
at present contains 5 dwellinghouses. The nature and scale of the proposed 
development is considered likely to give rise to a significant increase in traffic 
levels and the potential to give rise to a source of nuisance which would be to 
the detriment of the existing residential amenity of the area and as such is 
viewed as contrary to the provisions of LP BUS 1. 
 
Having regard to combined scale of the proposed residential and office 
development, the loss of mature trees which contribute to the setting of 
Achnagoul, together with some elements of the design and materials of the 
buildings which are uncharacteristic of their surroundings such as the 

Page 36



projecting glazed/timber front wing of the dwelling and the metal profiled roof 
of the office building, it is considered that the proposed development does not 
have sufficient regard in its siting and design to the context within which it 
would sit and as such is viewed as contrary to the provisions of policy LP ENV 
19.  
 
Therefore the proposed development is contrary to the provisions of Policy 
STRAT DC 1 of the Adopted  ‘Argyll and Bute Structure Plan’ 2002 and 
policies LP ENV 1, LP ENV 19, LP BUS 1, LP HOU 1 and LP TRAN 4 of the 
Adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Local Plan’ 2009. Taking account of the above, it is 
respectfully requested that the appeal be dismissed. 
 
  

Page 37



Appendix 1 – Report of Handling 
 

Argyll and Bute Council 
Development Services   

 
Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling 
as required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications 
for Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference No: 09/00745/DET  
 
Planning Hierarchy:  Local Application 
 
Applicant: Mr. And Mrs MacArthur  
  
Proposal: Erection of dwelling house and office   
 
Site Address:  Land north of Swallowtale, Achnagoul, near Inveraray 
___________________________________________________________________
   
DECISION ROUTE  
 
(i) Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997  

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 
 

• Erection of dwellinghouse 

• Erection of office 

• Formation of new access 

• Installation of septic tank and puraflow modules 
 

  
(ii) Other specified operations 

 

• Connection to public water main 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
(B) RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 It is recommended that this development be refused for the reasons attached. 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
(C)       HISTORY 
 
  None applicable 
 

Page 38



___________________________________________________________________ 
 
(D) CONSULTATIONS:   
 

• Transport Scotland: recommend refusal in view of highway safety 
issues where the private road meets trunk road (sub-standard 
visibility).. 
 

• Area Roads Engineer: recommends refusal because as the private 
access already serves 5 dwellings this development would now 
require the private road to be brought up to adoptable standard, 
suitably surfaced and with appropriate passing places.  

 

• SEPA: no objections, subject to condition/advice note seeking first a 
preference for total soakaway otherwise if unattainable the submitted 
puraflow system with an outfall to the burn which would be capable of 
meeting CAR license standard. 
 

• Scottish Water: no objections to this planning application in terms of 
water supply  although in the event of an approval an advice note 
required expressing no guarantee of water supply connection and 
likelihood of Development Impact Assessment application needing to 
be separately submitted to and assessed by Scottish Water. 
Conditions to be imposed in any consent. 

 

• Environmental Health Officer: no objections subject to condition about 
drainage. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
(E) PUBLICITY:   
 

 Advertised under Article 9 (Vacant Land) on 17.07.09; publicity period 
expired.  

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
(F) REPRESENTATIONS:   
 

 Six letters/e-mails of objecting representation received from the following 
persons all residing in the small settlement of Achnagoul: 

 
 C and G McCrae, Achnagoul Cottage No. 1 (Swallowtale) 
          Jeffrey Jay,  Achnagoul Cottage 
 Ann MacLaughlan, Achnagoul 
 J A Aitken, Achnagoul House  
 Michael J Holder, Tigh Cuileann, Achnagoul (two letters/email). 
 

The details of their representations are held in the public file; the principle 
concerns may 
[...]
nction with the trunk road been 
safe, the proposal could still not be supported on access grounds without the 
access road being upgraded to adoptable standard, which is not part of this 
application.  

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan:  No 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

(R) Reasons why planning permission or a Planning Permission in Principle 

should not be granted  

  

See stated reasons for refusal 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the 
Development Plan 
 
 n/a 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland:  No  

___________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
Author of Report:  Derek Hay Date:  27.08.09 
 
Reviewing Officer:  Richard Kerr Date:  27.08.09 
 
 
 
Angus Gilmour 
Head of Planning 

 

 
 

Page 43



APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE 
 

Appendix relative to application: 09/00745/DET 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

. 
(A) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in 

terms of Section 32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
(as amended) to the initial submitted plans during its processing: 

 
 No  

 
(B) For the purpose of clarity, the list of drawings refused is as follows: 0255/400, 

0255/300, 0255/303, 0255/304, 0255/301, 0255/302, 0255/305 and 
0255/306. 

 

 
 
(C) The reasons why planning permission has been refused. 

 
1. The proposed development would result in increasing the number of 

vehicles entering and leaving the traffic stream on the A83 (T) at a point 
where visibility is restricted, thus creating interference with the safety and 
free flow of the traffic on the trunk road. 

 
2. The proposed development would result in an intensification of waiting 

and right turning manoeuvres from the A83 (T) trunk road at a location 
where forward visibility for approaching westbound traffic on the trunk 
road is substandard thus creating interference with the safety and free 
flow of the traffic on the trunk road. 

 
3. The development conflicts with policy LP TRAN 4 of the adopted Argyll 

and Bute Local Plan 2009 in so much as the lengthy sub standard private 
access which already serves 5 dwellings would need to be brought up to 
adoptable standard to serve the development proposed; being suitably 
surfaced and provided with appropriate passing places, and over which 
the applicant has no control, given that land required for such 
improvement lies beyond the application site and outside the ownership 
of the applicant.   

 
4. The proposal conflicts with policy LP BUS 1 of the adopted Argyll and 

Bute Local Plan as the office element of the proposal would erode the 
residential character of the area and adversely affect local residents and 
the amenity of the area though an increase in traffic levels and the 
introduction of commercial activity, which would be a source of nuisance 
and disturbance to residents contrary to the interests of the residential 
amenity of the area.. 

 
5. Having regard to the combined scale of the built development associated 

with the provision of the residential and office accommodation proposed 
along with the associated parking area, their location and the 
consequential loss of some mature trees which contribute to the setting of 
the settlement, together with elements of the  design and materials of the 
buildings which  are uncharacteristic of its surroundings, such as the 

Page 44



projecting glazed/timber extension to the dwelling and the metal profiled 
roof of the office building, it is considered that the proposal in its siting 
and design fails to accord with  LP ENV 19 and Appendix A of the 
adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009. 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Network Operations 

Trunk Roads: Network Management 
 

Buchanan House, 58 Port Dundas Road, Glasgow G4 0HF 
Direct Line: 0141 272  7387, Fax: 0141 272 7373 
ken.aitken@transportscotland.gsi.gov.uk 

  βχ 

Argyll & Bute Council 
Corporate Services 
Kilmory  
Lochgilphead  
Argyll 
PA31 8RT 
 

 

FAO Melissa Stewart 
 

Your ref: 
09/0003/LRB 
 
Our ref: 
NW/172/2009 
 
 
Date: 
14 December 2009 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Dear Madam 
 
LOCAL REVIEW BODY REFERENCE: 09/0003/LB 
PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE: 09/00745/DET 
LAND NORTH OF SWALLOWTALE COTTAGE, ACHNAGOUL, INVERARAY 
 
I refer to your letter of the 17 November 2009 regarding the above appeal. 
 
Transport Scotland recommended refusal for the application and wish to maintain that recommendation. 
 
Accordingly, I have attached my statement in support of that position.   
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any further questions regarding Transport Scotland’s position. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Ken Aitken 
Transport Scotland 

 

 

Page 47



 

 
TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATIONS) 
(SCOTLAND) DIRECTION 1997 

 
 

ERECTION OF DWELLING HOUSE AND OFFICE ON LAND NORTH OF 
SWALLOWTALE, ACHNAGOUL, INVERARY 

 
 

STATEMENT OF OBSERVATIONS BY KEN AITKEN 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  

TRANSPORT SCOTLAND - TRUNK ROAD NETWORK MANAGEMENT  
 

 

 

 

Review Ref :   09/0003/LRB 
LA Ref: 09/00745/DET 
TRNMD Ref: NW/172/2009 
 

 

1            Details of Application 
 
 1.1 

 

 

1.2 

The application for planning permission by Mr and Mrs MacArthur, was 
submitted to Argyll & Bute Council on 3rd July 2009.  
 
The application refers to planning permission for the erection of a house 
and office on land to the north of Swallowtale, Achnagoul, Inveraray, 
Argyll & Bute 
 
 
 

2           Response 
 
 2.1 

 
  
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

This planning application was referred to the Transport Scotland - Trunk 
Road Network Management (TRNM) by Argyll & Bute Council, on the 
21st July 2009, on the basis of its potential impact by the proposed 
development taking access from the A83 Trunk Road.   
 
Transport Scotland -TRNM responded to Argyll & Bute Council in the 
form of a TR/NPA/2 dated 4th August 2009, recommending that planning 
permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed development would result in increasing the number of vehicles entering 
and leaving the traffic stream at a point where visibility is restricted thus creating 
interference with the safety and free flow of the traffic on the trunk road. 
 
The proposed development would result in an intensification of waiting and right turning 
manoeuvres from the trunk road at a location where forward visibility for approaching 
westbound traffic on the trunk road is substandard thus creating interference with the 
safety and free flow of the traffic on the trunk road. 

 

 
 

3           Key Issues 
 
 3.1 

 
 
 
 

The proposal was checked against the requirements of PAN 66 (Best 
Practice in Handing Planning Applications Affecting Trunk Roads) and in 
particular Annex A (Advice on Minor Developments Affecting Trunk 
Roads) and SPP17.   
 

Page 48



3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.3 
 
 
 

 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
 

Pan 66 Annex A: Advice on minor Application affecting Trunk Roads, 
details in paragraph 8 
 “Traffic generation is the main impact a development has on the trunk road.  
Increased traffic can affect the capacity and more importantly, in the case of 
minor developments, the safety of the trunk road. Even a small increase in traffic 

using a substandard access can have a significant impact.” 
 
SPP 17 states that  
“Development likely to affect trunk road and other strategic roads should be 
managed so as not to adversely impact on the safe and efficient flow of strategic 

traf

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the 

MEMBERS' ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2010  

 
 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Alex MacNaughton 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Adviser to the LRB 
 Melissa Stewart, Minute Taker 
  
 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND NORTH OF 

SWALLOWTALE COTTAGE, ACHNAGOUL, INVERARAY 
(09/0003/LRB) 

   
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited his 
colleagues to introduce themselves.  He advised that parties to the 
Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body.  He 
advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the Members 
of the LRB panel and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural advice if 
required. 
 
The Chairman advised that his first task would be to establish whether or 
not the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the review.  
 
Councillor MacNaughton advised that he felt he had sufficient information 
to reach a decision. 
 
Councillor Devon agreed that she was in a position, based on the 
information provided, to determine the application. 
 
The Chair agreed with this view and invited his colleague to elaborate the 
reasons for their decision. 
 
Councillor Devon advised her main concern related to the visibility which 
was 145m short.  She did not consider the visibility splays to be sufficient 
in terms of road safety. 
 
Councillor MacNaughton agreed that he also had grave concerns about 
road safety, having travelled the road regularly and knowing the area well.  
He agreed with Transport Scotland’s view that this would have a negative 
impact on vehicles waiting to turn right and also regarding township. 
 
The Chairman questioned how often Councillor MacNaughton travelled 
this road.  Councillor MacNaughton advised that he used this route 3 
times per week. 
 
The Chairman directed Councillor MacNaughton to page 60 of the agenda 



pack and asked whether, in his view, this was the most dangerous view of 
the access.  Councillor MacNaughton confirmed that this was and that his 
issue was not with left turning vehicles but those turning right on the 
westbound lane.  He considered this was a real hazard and as the road 
was a fast road it would greatly reduce stopping distance. 
 
Councillor Devon advised that the LRB must take traffic safety seriously 
and that she felt there would also be an intensification of traffic as a result 
of the development. 
 
The Chairman stated that even taking road safety questions out of the 
equation, Page 44 of the pack detailed further policies which the 
development contravened and this with traffic intensification was not 
acceptable. 
 
Councillor MacNaughton advised that this would also impact on 
settlement of township as it was not conducive to the area.  
 
The Chairman moved that given the concerns expressed by Transport 
Scotland and the fact that the development would contravene 3 Local 
Plan policies the application be refused for the reasons 1-5 within the 
agenda pack. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Review not be upheld on the basis that:- 
 

1. The proposed development would result in increasing the number 
of vehicles entering and leaving the traffic stream on the A83 (T) at 
a point where visibility is restricted, thus creating interference with 
the safety and free flow of the traffic on the trunk road. 

 
2. The proposed development would result in an intensification of 

waiting and right turning manoeuvres from the A83 (T) trunk road 
at a location where forward visibility for approaching westbound 
traffic on the trunk road is substandard thus creating interference 
with the safety and free flow of the traffic on the trunk road. 

 
3. The development conflicts with Policy LP TRAN 4 of the adopted 

Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009 in so much as the lengthy sub 
standard private access which already serves 5 dwellings would 
need to be brought up to adoptable standard to serve the 
development proposed; being suitably surfaced and provided with 
appropriate passing places, and over which the applicant has no 
control, given that land required for such improvement lies beyond 
the application site and outside the ownership of the applicant. 

 
4. The proposal conflicts with Policy LP BUS 1 of the adopted Argyll 

and Bute Local Plan as the office element of the proposal would 
erode the residential character of the area and adversely affect 
local residents and the amenity of the area though an increase in 
traffic levels and the introduction of commercial activity, which 
would be a source of nuisance and disturbance to residents 



contrary to the interest of the residential amenity of the area. 
 

5. Having regard to the combined scale of the built development 
associated with the provision of the residential and office 
accommodation proposed along with the associated parking area, 
their location and the consequential loss of some mature trees 
which contribute to the setting of the settlement, together with 
elements of the design and materials of the buildings which are 
uncharacteristic of its surroundings, such as projecting 
glazed/timber extension to the dwelling and the metal profiled roof 
of the office building, it is considered that the proposal in its siting 
and design fails to accord with LP ENV 19 and Appendix A of the 
adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009. 

 
 
 


